Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-1471 PO



)

JOSEPH A. GAA,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Joseph A. Gaa for committing the Class A misdemeanor of stealing.
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Gaa’s peace officer license.  We served Gaa with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on November 16, 2004.  He did not respond to the complaint.  We held our hearing on March 28, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Neither Gaa nor an attorney representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 10, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
Gaa has a Class B peace officer license.  Gaa had the license during the events set forth in these findings.
2.
Gaa was a campus security officer at Northwest Missouri State University in Maryville.
3.
Gaa was the president of the Maryville Elks Lodge (“the Elks”).  He had a key to the Elks’ facility.  He knew the combination to the lock of the “money cabinet” where the Elks kept their money.  
4.
The Elks kept the money cabinet under the bar.  The Elks kept the receipts from the bar in the money cabinet so that the money was available to the bartenders opening the bar the next afternoon.  The Elks found that they were missing money from the money cabinet between January and March 2004.  They asked the local police to investigate.
5.
The police set up a surveillance camera.  The camera took photographs of Gaa taking items from the money box during a time when the Elks’ facility was closed.  
6.
On March 15, 2004, the police questioned Gaa.  He denied taking money from the money cabinet until confronted with the surveillance photographs.  Then he said he was conducting his own investigation.  Finally he said that he had stolen the $20 that was missing on the evening that the camera took his picture.  He said he had taken no more than $150 total and had $100 from an Elks’ benefit for Ellis Fischel Cancer Hospital in his checking account that he had not yet turned in. 
7.
On March 23, 2004, the prosecuting attorney filed an information in the Circuit Court of Nodaway County charging Gaa with the Class A misdemeanor of stealing.

8.
On August 10, 2004, the court found Gaa guilty of the charge in the information upon his plea of guilty.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Gaa on two years’ probation with 15 days’ shock detention in the county jail.  The court ordered Gaa to pay $1,500 in restitution to the Elks.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Gaa has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director alleges Gaa committed the criminal offense of stealing under § 570.030,
 which provides:  


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

8.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section is a class A misdemeanor.

Gaa admitted to the police that he took the Elks’ money without their consent.  In court, Gaa pled guilty to taking the Elks’ money without their consent and with the intent to deprive the Elks of the money.  Gaa’s guilty plea is an admission that we may consider with the rest of the 
evidence to decide whether he committed the offense.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  There is no evidence contrary to Gaa’s admissions both to the police and to the court in his guilty plea.  We find that Gaa committed the criminal offense of stealing in violation of § 570.030, and there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Gaa’s license under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on July 8, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.





�We cite the version of § 570.030 found in RSMo Supp. 2004 even though the conduct occurred before the August 28, 2004, effective date of the amendment passed that year.  L. 2004, S.B. No. 1211, § A.  The amendment did not change any portion of the statute relevant to our considerations.    
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